

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
Bid Protest**

<hr/>)
GOOGLE, INC.,))
and))
ONIX NETWORKING CORPORATION))
Plaintiffs,))
v.))
THE UNITED STATES,))
Defendant,))
and))
SOFTCHOICE CORPORATION,))
Defendant-Intervenor.))
<hr/>)

AGREED-TO PUBLIC VERSION

No. 10-743 C
Judge Braden

**Plaintiffs' Motion For Judgment On The
Administrative Record, Reply To Defendant's And
Defendant-Intervenor's Oppositions To Plaintiffs' Motion For
Preliminary Injunction, And Response To Defendant-Intervenor's Motion To Dismiss**

Timothy Sullivan
1909 K Street, N.W., 6th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 585-6930 (tel.)
(202) 508-1028 (fax)

Attorney of Record for Plaintiffs Google, Inc.
and Onix Networking Corporation

Of Counsel:

Katherine S. Nucci
Scott F. Lane
Thompson Coburn LLP

Dated: December 3, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS (“SOF”)3

II. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE, AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING, THIS CASE.....19

A. The Court’s Relevant Bid Protest Jurisdiction19

B. Google And Onix Are Prospective Bidders21

C. Google And Onix Have A Direct Economic Interest In The Procurement25

III. DEFENDANT’S PROCUREMENT ACTIONS VIOLATED STATUTORY AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS27

A. Standard of Review29

B. DOI Pre-selected Microsoft in Violation of CICA and FAR Subpart 6.3.....30

C. DOI’s *Post Hoc* Actions And Justifications Were Tailored To Support Its Improper Pre-Selection And Were Not Rationally Based.....33

1. DOI’s *Post Hoc* Market Research34

2. DOI’s Requirement for a Federal-Government-Only Cloud (Often Mistakenly Referred To As A Private Cloud).....37

i. Types of Computing Clouds.....37

ii. DOI’s Risk Assessment.....39

iii. DOI Did Not Rationally Consider Whether Sharing A Cloud With State And Local Governments Would Be An Acceptable Alternative To A Cloud With Only Federal Government Customers42

iv. How Security Risk Should Be Assessed And The Significance Of FISMA.....46

3. DOI’s Selection Of The BPOS-Federal Community Cloud Was An Irrational Choice49

IV. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED.....53

V. THE BALANCING OF HARM FAVORS ISSUANCE OF THE INJUNCTION54

VI. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION54

VII. CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>210 Earll, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 710 (2006)	42
<i>Advanced Systems Technology, Inc. v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 474 (2006).....	55
<i>Ala. Aircraft Indus. Inc.-Birmingham v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Allied Materials & Equipment Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 81 Fed.Cl. 448 (2008).....	26
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>ATA Defense Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 38 Fed.Cl. 489 (1997).....	24, 30
<i>BioFunction, LLC v. United States</i> , 92 Fed.Cl. 167 (2010).....	31
<i>Blue & Gold Fleet L.P. v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed.Cir. 2007)	19
<i>CCL, Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 780 (1997)	24
<i>Centech Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>CHE Consulting, Inc. v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1351 (Fed.Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Cincom Sys., Inc. v United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 266 (1997)	55
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 394 F.Supp.2d 164 (D.D.C. 2005)	48, 49
<i>CS-360, LLC v. United States</i> , 94 Fed.Cl. 488 (2010).....	26
<i>Distributed Solutions, Inc. v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Henke v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed.Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Impresa Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Information Tech. & Applications Corp. v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1312 (Fed.Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Kenney Orthopedic, LLC v. United States</i> , 88 Fed.Cl. 688 (2009).....	19
<i>Magellan Corp v. United States.</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 448 (1993)	55
<i>Magnum Opus Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed.Cl. 512 (2010).....	20, 26, 27

<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 362 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Myers Investigative & Sec. Servs. v. United States</i> , 275 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Pure Power!, Inc. v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 739 (2006)	22
<i>RAMCOR Services Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Raymark Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 15 Cl.Ct. 334 (1988).....	20
<i>Redland Genstar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed.Cl. 220 (1997)	30, 36
<i>Reilly's Wholesale Produce v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 705 (2006)	42
<i>Rex Service Corp. v. United States</i> , 448 F.3d 1305, (Fed. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed.Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Russell Corp. v. United States</i> , 537 F.2d 474 (Ct.Cl. 1976)	31
<i>Savantage Financial Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 81 Fed.Cl. 300 (2008)	23
<i>Sommers Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1831.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1905.....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(4)	29
31 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(1).....	19
41 U.S.C. § 253(a)(1)(A)	30
41 U.S.C. § 403(2)	21
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	43
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	29
FAR (48 C.F.R.) 6.302-1(c).....	10, 31, 32

FAR (48 C.F.R.) 6.303-1 31
FAR (48 C.F.R.) 6.303-2 31
FAR (48 C.F.R.) 6.304..... 31
